01-25-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ited States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102924855 REC(PATENTS UNL To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) PUSH ENTERTAINMENT INC. HEADPLAY, INC Internal Address: Street Address: Execution Date(s): December 30, 2003 x No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 1111 - 11th Avenue SW, Suite 301 3. Nature of Conveyance: Merger Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Calgary Government Interest Assignment Alberta State: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License T2R 0G5 Canada Zip: Country: Additional name(s) & address(es) Other attached: 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/716,192 6,456,745 10/715,911 6,466,205 Additional numbers attached? Yes x No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: patents involved: David Tannenbaum Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00 FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 54729/P002US; 54720/P003US; Authorized to be charged by credit card 54729/P004US; 54729/P005US Street Address: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Х None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Zip: 75201-2784 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Expiration Date (214) 855 - 8333Phone Number: b. Deposit Account Number (214) 855-8200 Fax Number: Authorized User Name dtannenbaum@fulbright.com Email Address: 9. Signature: January 18, 2005 Total number of pages including cover

01/24/2005 DBYRNE 00000053 10716192 160.00 DP 01 FC:8021

David H. Tannenbaum - 24,745

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "PUSH ENTERTAINMENT INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PUSH ENTERTAINMENT INC." TO "HEADPLAY, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT 5:37 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Warriet Smith Hindson
Harriet Scrith Windson, Secretary of State

2843038 8100

030844626

AUTHENTICATION: 2844249

DATE: 12-31-03

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:40 PM 12/30/2003 FILED 05:37 PM 12/30/2003 SRV 030844626 - 2843038 FILE

AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

PUSH ENTERTAINMENT INC.

a delaware corporation

The undersigned, for the purpose of organizing a corporation for conducting the business and promoting the purposes betweeners stated, under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the Iews of the State of Delaware (particularly Chapter 1, Tide 8 of the Delaware Code and the acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, and known, identified, and referred to as the "General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware"), hereby cartifles that

- 1. The name of the corporation (heesin called the "Corporation") is Push Enternalisment Inc.
- 2. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of Stars of the State of Delaware on January 7, 1998. A Certificate of Correction to the Cartificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on February 24, 1998. A Certificate of Renewal and Revival of Charter was filed on August 13, 2002; and, a further Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation was filed on May 13, 2003.
- 3. Pursuant to Sections 242 and 246 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Deisware, this Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted by the Corporation's Board of Directors and stockholders of second owning in excess of 53% of the Corporation's issued and osteroxiding shares.
- 4. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation as hetetofour amended, consected, supplemented and renewed is hereby restated and further amended to sead in its entirety as follows:

"ARTICLE!

The name of the corporation (herein called the "Corporation") is Headplay, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The address, including street, number, city and county, of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, City of Wilmington 19808, County of New Castles and the name of the registered agent of the Corporation in the State of Delaware at such address is Corporation Service Corporation.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in, promote, conduct, and carry on any lawful acts or activities for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

article iv

- (A) Classes of Stock. The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock. denominated Common Stock and Preferred Stock. The Common Stock shall have a par value of \$.001 per share and the Preferred Stock shall have a pur value of \$.01 per share. The total number of shares of Common Stock which the Corporation is authorized to issue is one hundred fifty million (150,000,000), and the total number of shares of Preferred Stock which the Corporation is authorized to leave is fifty million (50,000,000), which shares of Preferred Stock shell be underimated as to series.
- (B) Cumulative Voting. Camulative voting as provided for in Section 214 of the Delaware General Corporate Law shall not apply to this Corporation.
- (C) Issuance of Preferred Stock. The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors is hereby authorized, by filing one or more certificates pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law (each, a "Preferred Stock Designation"), to fix or alter from time to time the designations, nowers, preferences and rights of each such series of Preferred Stock and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including without limitation the dividend rights, dividend rate, conversion rights, voting rights, rights and terms of redemption (including sinking fund provisions), redemption price or prices, and the liquidation preferences of any wholly-unissued series of Preferred Stock, and to establish from time to time the number of shares constituting any such series and the designation thereof, or any of them; and to increase or decrease the gumber of shares of any paries subsequent to the insurance of shares of that series, but not below the number of chares of such series then outstanding. In case the number of shares of any series shall be decreased in accordance with the foregoing sentence, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status that they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.
- No holder of shares of any class of stock of the Corporation (D) Preemptive Rights. shall have any presentive or other right, except as such rights are expressly provided by contract, to purchase or subscribe for or receive any shares of any class, or series thereof, of stock of the Corporation, whether new or hereafter authorized, or any warrants, options, bonds, debentures or other securities convertible into, exchangeable for or carrying any right to purchase any share of any class, or series thereof, of stock; but such additional shares of slock and such warrants. options, bonds, debentures or other securities convertible into, exchangeable for or carrying any right to purchase any shares of any class, or series thereof, of stock may be issued or disposed of by the Board of Directors to such persons, and on such terms and for such inwful consideration as in its discretion it shall deem advisable or as the Corporation shall have by contract agreed.
- The Corporation shall have the right to impose restrictions on the sale. (E) Restrictions. or other disposition of its shares provided that all such restrictions are placed upon the certificates evidencing the Corporation's shares to which such restrictions apply.

ARTICLE V

To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporate Law of the (A) Exculpation. State of Delaware, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or emissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing

violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived any improper personal benefit. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is hereafter amended to further reduce or to authorize, with the approval of the Corporation's stockholders, further reductions in the liability of the Corporation's directors for breach of fiduciary duty, then a director of the Corporation shall not be liable for any such breach to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware as so emended.

- (B) Indemnification. To the extent permitted by applicable law, this Corporation is also authorized to provide indemnification of (and advancement of expenses to) such agents (and any other persons to which the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware permits this Corporation to provide indemnification) through bylaw provisions, agreements with such agents or other persons, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, in excest of the indemnification and advancement otherwise permitted by Section 145 of the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware, subject only to limits created by applicable Delaware law (statutory or non-statutory), with respect to actions for breach of duty to the Corporation, its stockholders and others.
- (C) Effect of Repeal or Medification. Any repeal or medification of any of the foregoing provisions of this Article V shall be prospective and shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director, officer, agent or other person existing at the time of, or increase the liability of any director of the Corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

ARTICLE VI

- (A) Management by the Beard. The management of the business and conduct of the affairs of the Corporation shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors of the Corporation shall be such number as from time to time shall be fixed by, or in the manner provided in, the Bylaws of the Corporation. None of the directors need be a stockholder of the Corporation or a resident of the State of Belaware. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.
- (B) Amendment of Bylaws. The Board of Directors may from time to time make, amend, supplement or repeal the Bylaws by the requisite affirmative vote of Directors as set forth in the Bylaws; provided, however, that the sinckholders may change or repeal any bylaw adopted by the Board of Directors by the requisite affirmative vote of stockholders as set forth in the Bylaws; and, provided further, that no amendment or supplement to the Bylaws adopted by the Board of Directors shall vary or conflict with any amendment or supplement thus adopted by the stockholders.

ARTICLE VII

The Corporation is to have a perpetual existence.

ARTICLE VIII

Any action which may be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation at an annual or special meeting of stockholders called in accordance with the By-laws, may be taken by the stockholders by written consent.

1

ARTICLE IX

Section 203 of the General Corporate Lew of the State of Delaware shall not apply to the Corporation.

ARTICLE X

From time to time any of the provisions of this certificate of incorporation may be amended, aftered, or repealed, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted in the manner and at the time prescribed by said laws, and all rights at any time conferred upon the stockholders of the Corporation by this Certificate of Incorporation are granted subject to the provisions of this Article X.12

IN WIINESS WHEREOF, Push Enterminment Inc. has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by Danny D. Lawe, this 50th day of Describer, 2003.

Dany D. Love

Chairman and CEO

PATENT REEL: 016153 FRAME: 0592

RECORDED: 01/21/2005